J. Y. Interpretation No.70（December 17, 1956）* 

ISSUE: May a legitimate child of an adoptee, an adopted child of an 
adoptee, or an adopted child of a legitimate child be entitled to 
inherit by representation? 

RELEVANT LAWS: 
Articles 1077 and 1142 of the Civil Code（民法第一千零七

十七條及第一千一百四十二條）. 

KEYWORDS: 
Constructive blood relative（擬制血親）, inheritor（繼承

人）, inheritance（繼承）, legitimate child（婚生子女）.** 

HOLDING: J.Y. Interpretation 
No.28 has explained that the relationship 

between an adoptive child and his bio-

logical parents is one of consanguinity-in-